The impaired trade receivables arise mainly from sales to a customer which has suffered significant losses in its

operations.

50

MNC MEDIA INVESTMENT LTD

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

12. Financial risk management (Continued)

(c)  Foreign exchange risk

 The Group’s sales, purchase and expense transactions are generally denominated in RMB and a significant portion of

the Group’s assets and liabilities are denominated in IDR, SGD and RMB. The RMB is not freely convertible into

foreign currencies. In the PRC, foreign exchange transactions are required by law to be transacted only by authorized

financial institutions at exchange rates set by the People’s Bank of China (“PBOC”). Remittances in currencies other

than RMB by the Group in the PRC must be processed through the PBOC or other PRC foreign exchange regulatory

bodies and require certain supporting documentation in order to affect the remittance.

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in RMB, SGD and IDR exchange

rates, with all other variables held constant.

Change in rate

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on net

assets

IDR +4% -   369,287

-4% -   (369,287)

RMB +3% -   -

-3% -   -

SGD +2% -   -

-2% -   -

2021

Change in rate

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on net

assets

IDR +5% -   1,529,855

-5% -   (1,529,855)

RMB +5% 92,350   609,769

-5% (92,350)   (609,769)

SGD +5% -   -

-5% -   -

2020

There are currently no such legal foreign exchange controls in Singapore and Indonesia.

The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net assets are exposed to foreign currency translation

risk. Currency exposure arising from the net assets of the Group’s foreign operations is managed primarily through

borrowings denominated in the relevant foreign currencies.

51

MNC MEDIA INVESTMENT LTD

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES